FILED

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA
APR 2 2 2004
IN THE MATTER OFA DISBARRED MEMBER ) Supreme Court N
OF THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA, ) No. SB-04-0035-D mmwmo&m

)

) Disciplinary Commission
) Nos. 02-0763, 02-0830, 02-1111, 02-1283,
02-1284, 02-1482, 02-1513, 02-1594,
02-1840, 02-1984, 02-2105, 02-2401,
02-2456, 02-2510, 03-0143, 03-0218,
03-0270, 03-0271, 03-0281, 03-0287,
03-0311, 03-0317, 03-0369, 03-0370,
03-0390, 03-04435, 03-0454, 03-0455,
03-0463, 03-0409, 03-0410, 03-0424,
03-0481, 03-0504, 03-0528, 03-0533

ARLA H. BLASINGIM-STENZEL,
Bar No. 011878

RESPONDENT. JUDGMENT AND ORDER

This matter having come on for hearing before the Disciplinary Commission of the Supreme Court
of Arizona, it having duly rendered its decision and no discretionary or sua sponite review occurring,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that ARLA H. BLASINGIM-STENZEL, 2
disbarred member of the State Bar of Arizona, is hereby disbarred from the practice of law effective the
date of this order, for conduct in violation of her dutles and obligations as a lawyer, as disclosed in the

Disciplinary Commission Report.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ARLA H. BLASINGIM-STENZEL shall pay restitution in the
following amounts to the following individuals:

Sean Foley: $ 62500
Calvin & Michelle Cole $ 9,594.70
Gary Musser: $ 2,500.00
Norman Jones: $ 5,000.00
Mr. & Mrs. Preston: - $ 72,614.57
Joseph Hills: $ 1,650.00
Heather Coleman: $ 1,000.00
Vito Messana: $ 80,500.00
Olga Hall & Maxine Hanashiro: $ 12,000.00
Elizabeth Williams: $ 37,000.00
Billy & Catherine Smith: $ 30,000.00
Glen & Deborah Love: $ 2,500.00
David Wooten: $  650.00
Maribel Collier: $ 22,500.00
William Pacini: $ 10,157.00
Nicolette Storck: $ 1,500.00
Barbara Ledden: $ 950.00

1



950.00
950.00
1,050.00
1,450.00
1,000.00

Joyce Woodard:

Marian Talmon:

Abe & Andrea Chaira:
Alfred & Kathleen Moreno:
William Witzka:

$

$

5

$

$
Donald Repp: $ 1,500.00
Marsha Steensland: $ 2,000.00
Dr. Sandra Smith: $ 4,770.26
Roberta Gudenkauf: $ 2,760.00
Anthony Major: $ 3,250.00
David & Sandra Bryzelak: $ 2,935.00
John & Kathy Giunta: $ 600.00
Joseph Sondej: $ 95000
Ricki & Roy Ray: $ 40,419.18
Richard Osbom: $ 2.500.00
Total: $£357,825.71

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall pay in full any and all claims paid by the Client
Protection Fund, not to exceed the maximum permissible payment of $100,000.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall comply with all the provisions of Rule 72,
Rules of the Supreme Court of Arizona, including, but not limited to, Rule 72(a), which requires that
Respondent notify all of her clients, within ten (10) days from the date hereof, of her inability to represent
them and that she should promptly inform this Court of her compliance with this Order as provided in Rule

72(e).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall comply with all rule provisions regarding
reinstatement proceedings.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to Rule 60(b), the State Bar of Arizona is granted
judgment against ARLA H. BLASINGIM-STENZEL for costs and expenses of these proceedings in the
amount of $14, 400.00, together with interest at the legal rate from the date of this judgment.

Vs DA, 1A

NOEL K. DESSAINT, Clerk

DATED this _22nd __dayof ___ April

The faregoing instrument is & fiif, rue e FAL Gl
copy of the originai on filedn s ¢1fice.

ATTEST
Noel K Dessalit, Cierk of the Suprerre Cour

Sixte na
By . __Denuty




TO:

Arla H. Blasingim-Stenzel, Respondent (Certified Mail, Return Receipt)

Christine M. Powell, Bar Counsel

Robert J. Lord, Hearing Officer 6L

Douglas M. Brooks, Disciplinary Clerk (Cert. Copy)

Sandra Montoya, Lawyer Regulation Records Manager, State Bar of Arizona (Certc. Copy)
William K. Suter, Clerk, United States Supreme Court (Cert. Copy)

Cathy Catterson, Clerk, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Ce=rt. Copy)
Richard Weare, Clerk, United States District Court, District of Arizona (Cert. Copy)
West Publishing Cornpany (Jode Ottman)

Lexis/Nexis

kg



